profitability of the finalised investments or the

changes can alter the market values of group

assets via the IFRS impairment tests.

To manage interest rate risks group uses

both fixed and floating rate debt instruments

and when needed derivative instruments, like

interest rate swaps. Group’s objective is also

to match the loan maturities with businesses’

needs and to have the maturities spread over

various periods whereby group’s financial risks

are diversified and their total amount is af-

fected. Floating rate financing is mainly tied to

3 – 12 months euribor interest rates, the

changes of which will then influence group’s

total financing cost and cash flows.

The short-term receivables of the group are to

major extent fixed rate deposits made for pre-

determined periods, whose length varies. Short-

term investments into money market mutual

funds expose the group to interest rate risk. At

the balance sheet date of 31 December 2007

these fund investments amounted to about EUR

176 million (31 Dec 2006: EUR 0 million), of

which approximately 85 % have immediately

after the balance sheet date been deposited for

Sensitivity analysis, group balance sheet 31 Dec 2007

(‘000) RUB JPY USD

receivables in currency 1,013,437 89,369 337
cash in currency 106,890 11,239 11
net assets in currency 1,120,328 100,607 347
net assets in EUR 31,132 610 236

Sensitivity analysis compared with the actual conversion rates

(‘000) EUR/RUB EUR/JPY EUR/USD

change in currency value vs. euro
10 % strengthening 32,387 148,437 1,325
5 % strengthening 34,187 156,684 1,398
0 % no change 35,986 164,930 1,472
-5 % weakening 37,785 173,177 1,546
-10 % weakening 39,585 181,423 1,619

the effect of the change in currency rates compared
with the actual rates

change in balance sheet value, EUR
thousand

10 % strengthening 3,459 68 26
5 % strengthening 1,639 32 12
0 % no change 0 0 0
-5 % weakening -1,482 -29 -11
-10 % weakening -2,830 -55 -21

106

Ruukki Group   Annual Report 2007 | Consolidated financial statements

3 – 12 months into fixed term deposit with fixed

interest rates.

Group revenue and operative cash flows are

mainly independent of the changes in market

interest rates.

The group can borrow money either with fixed

or floating interest rates. Most of groups inter-

est-bearing debt are based on floating interest

rates. The interest rate risk has partially been

hedged by interest rate swaps, whose nominal

value totalled EUR 5.2 million at 31 December

2007 (31 Dec 2006: EUR 0.0 million). In the

table next page the rough effect on group’s